
Page 1 to 22

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024263-2024 

Contract

Mental Health Supported Living Services Provider List
for the Bradford District

CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-024263

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-048710  

Published 2 August 2024, 11:27am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

City Hall, Centenary Square

Bradford

BD11HY

Contact

Leonie Heyes

Email

Leonora.Heyes@bradford.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024263-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024263-2024
mailto:Leonora.Heyes@bradford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 22

Region code

UKE41 - Bradford

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Social protection

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 22

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Mental Health Supported Living Services Provider List for the Bradford District

Reference number

85402

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Support for people with a severe and enduring mental health issue to live as independently
as possible. 

The type of support is likely to include emotional support and support to help people to care
for themselves: help with access services and social activities; and practical support such as
budgeting, shopping and cooking. 

This could be in several types of accommodation: 

• In someone's own home, whether owner occupied or rented 

• Living with family and friends 

• Living in accommodation that is part of the offer from the supported living provider,
whether a shared house or individual flat or house 

This tender contains 2 Lots. 

Lot 1: Mental Health support 

Lot 2: Mental Health support with personal care



Page 4 to 22

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £26,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Mental Health Supported Living Services: Independent Living Skills

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Response to service specification / Weighting: 100%

Price - Weighting: 0% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 5 to 22

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Mental Health Supported Living Services: Independent Living skills with Personal Care

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Response to service specification / Weighting: 100%

Price - Weighting: 0% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 22

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 111-111111

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Accredo Support and Development Ltd.

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:111111-2024:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 22

Coventry

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

04704171

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 8 to 22

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Care Direct 24 Limited

Stockport

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

14170828

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 9 to 22

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bradnet

Bradford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

05572861

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 10 to 22

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Carlton Home Care Ltd

Shipley

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

03999109

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 11 to 22

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Community Integrated Care

Widnes

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

02225727

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No



Page 12 to 22

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Creative Support Limited

Stockport

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

IP27440R

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000



Page 13 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Embrace Healthcare Ltd

Doncaster

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

09926112

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)



Page 14 to 22

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Empowered Lives Limited

Bradford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

6403407

The contractor is an SME



Page 15 to 22

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Home Group Limited

Newcastle Upon Tyne

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House



Page 16 to 22

IP22981R

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Making Space

Warrington

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 17 to 22

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

1642033

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Northern Healthcare Limited

Manchester

Country



Page 18 to 22

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

08344447

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Our TLC Limited



Page 19 to 22

Shipley

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

08555192

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 20 to 22

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Together in Care Forensic Limited

Gainsborough

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

08359039

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 21 to 22

Number of tenders received: 41 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Turning Point

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

Companies House

00793558

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,000,000



Page 22 to 22

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Find a Tender Publication Notice Ref: 2024/S 000-014926

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-09T13:24:19+0100
	TCPDF




